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Strencthenin, the Border.

'442. Shri YashpaI Sinc"h: Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to slale:

(a) whether Government propose to rehabilitate the ex·Servic'emen and other people who have been victims of t.he Chinese and Pakistani aggression in the areas and vicinity of Indian Frontiers with Pakistan and China:
and

(b) if so, the details therpo!?

The Deputy MInister In the Ministry of Home Mairs (Shrl L. N.
Mishra): (a) and (b). Proposals for settling ex-servicemen in border areas in certain compact blocks where land may be available are n ~r consideration of Central Government in con-
.ult.tion with thr State Governments.
A srheme for Tripura has l)een recently sanctioned.

Information under other items i. under collection.

Research In "slrolory

°443. Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a I whether Government proPOSe to institute scientiflc research in Astrology;

(b) if so, the details thereof; an~

(e) if answer to part (a) be in th_
negative, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister In the Mlnistr,.
of Education (Shri &hallt Darshanl:
(0) to (c). This Ministry h •• no proposal to institute scientific research in Astrology as such. Fven thoup:h ""rtain !nstitutions ]ike the VUf3naseya Sanskrit VishwDvidyalaya ~r having A..<lmlogy as a supjcct of study, in terms of modern srientific develop..
ment, astrology ha. yet to establish it-
.ell as a full-fledged science. It would ther('fore be premature to institute scil·ntifl:: rcsean'h in Astrolugy at Gov_
ernment l~ i l.

Voluntary Sanskrit r ~ni ationl who inter alia are engaged in the study and teaching of Astrolop,y are, howeve..,Ugible for a erant under this i.l~tr ' scheme fOI" tinaneial assistance to Voluntary Sanskm Organisations etc.
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Myoter,. Document Clreula\ed In
Kerala

°445. 8hri B.rl Vishnu Kamatb;
Shri D, C. Sharma;

Will the Minister of HCllJle Moat ..
be pleased to refer to !.he rpply eiven t.tl Starred Quest.ion No. 194 on the 25th AuguRt. 1985 and state:

(a) whether the inquiry into the mystery document circulated in Kerala ha. since been completed; and

(b) if so. the result thereof?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Home AIr"I". and Minister of Defene. Supplle. In the Mlni8try of Defence (Shri Ifathl): (al Ye,' Sir.

(h) It has not been po.sibl" to trace thl' origin of the document.

Retired Govt. Servants Employed In
Private ompan~

1170. Shrl Madhu Lima,e:
Sbrl Ba,rl:

w:n the Minister of Home Alrai ..
be plcased to state:

(.) the number of retired Government ~ r ant who are at present holding ·malla .r hip~ or directorships or similar high offices in private sector companies; and

(b) whether Government pl'opose to put 3 ban on :,uch Government servants arcepting posts in companies In the private sector?

The Mlnl.ter of State In Ihe Ministry of Home Alralrs and Mlni.fer of Defence Supplies In the Mlnl.try of Defenee (Sbrl Balhl): (a) Government have no infonnation.

(I) Attention is invited to tbe reply given on the floor of the Hoese to Starred Question No. 42a on 4th March. 1964. Starred Questinn No. 181 on 25th August. 1985 and Starred

~ tion No. 129 on 100h Novemb ••
1985. The motter is under consideration.

__ .vatlon In Se"' ...... f.,r Mllltar,
P_I

1111 __ brl Madbu L ... .,'"

Sbrl BaIl'I:

Will the Mlni,ter of R_ AIIalrs be pleased to state:

(al whether Government have received any request from tbe Punjab

Government to the eft'ect that while recruiting and selecting personnel for IPS: lAS and IFS between 1967-70. 33
to 20 UH rent of the posts ~ho l be reserved for a:'med personnel who took pOl'l ;n fighting against Pakistan;
and

(b) if so, Government'.
thereto?

rr:osction

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 0' Home Alr'air. (Shrl L. N. ML1bra):
r a) and (b) NfJ. Government have. howevt.'r, dc(·ided. 3S one of the mea·
surl'S fOl' the J'£'hnbilitation of the 'r lt~ ml~l' n~ Commissioned OfticC'rs. to reserve the following per-
cl'nlag<'s oC permanent vscancip.s in the
·AIl India Services and th,' Cenlral Scri t~ posts l1ass I and la ~ II (nol1-
t"chni,"!) for released Emergenrr Commissioned C?fficers:

lAS/II'S
IPS

Class I Ser\'icelPnsts

(non t~ hni al

CllliS II Service/P\lsts

(non technical:

331· ... ,

This ,schem.c was under consideration of Government in consultation with the State Governments and the Punjab Government had conveyed their concurrence in thC' proposcod rcs€"rvation Of vacancies.

Dlvc",lfteation of Studies

1172. Shri A. K. Gopalaa: WHI the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it l, a fact tim! the expl!riment in the diversification an.
t@rnlinallsation of studie .. at Secondary
~ hool level has not proved a success;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor; and

(e) when and in how many schoo:.
the experrment was started'

TIle MlDloter of Education (Sbrl II.
C. Cha&Ia): (a) and (bl. Diversification' has been effected through the scheme of multipurpose schools. h i~

